
 

 

 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE will be held in David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices, 
Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on WEDNESDAY 4 
SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 27 August 2019 
 
 
The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds. 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee aims to 
focus on: 
 
 The promotion of public 
health and patient care 

 
 The needs and interests of 
Wokingham Borough 

 
 The performance of local 
NHS Trusts 



 

 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Ken Miall (Chairman) Abdul Loyes (Vice-Chairman) Rachel Bishop-Firth 
Jenny Cheng Guy Grandison Clive Jones 
Adrian Mather Bill Soane Alison Swaddle 

 
Substitutes 

Gary Cowan Jim Frewin David Hare 
Emma Hobbs Tahir Maher Malcolm Richards 

 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
20.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
21.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 July 
2019. 

5 - 8 

    
22.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
23.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
24.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

To answer any member questions 
 

    
25.   None Specific DELAYED TRANSFER OF CARE 

To receive a presentation on Delayed Transfers of 
Care.  
 
 
 
 

9 - 26 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 

26.   None Specific BACKGROUND TO THE CCG AND AN 
INTRODUCTION TO THE BERKSHIRE WEST 
INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP (ICP) 
To receive a presentation on the background to the 
Clinical Commissioning Group and an introduction to 
the Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 

27 - 44 

    
27.   None Specific UPDATE FROM HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM 

BOROUGH 
To receive an update on the work of Healthwatch 
Wokingham Borough. 

To 
Follow 

    
28.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the forward programme for the remainder 
of the municipal year. 

45 - 52 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 15 JULY 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.35 PM 

 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Ken Miall (Chairman), Abdul Loyes (Vice-Chairman), Rachel Bishop-Firth, 
Jenny Cheng, Guy Grandison, Clive Jones, Adrian Mather, Alison Swaddle and 
Malcolm Richards (substituting Bill Soane) 
 
Others Present 
Madeleine Shopland, Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist 
Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive 
Beverley Thompson, Service Manager, Sports & Leisure 
Nick Durman, Healthwatch Wokingham Borough  
 
12. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor Bill Soane.  
 
13. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 June 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Councillor Mather asked whether an explanation of how the Better Care Fund allocation 
was calculated had been circulated.  It was confirmed that it had. 
 
14. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
15. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
16. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions.  
 
17. WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD: REDUCING SOCIAL 

ISOLATION AND LONELINESS  
The Committee received an update on the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board: 
Reducing Social Isolation and Loneliness.  
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive, reminded the Committee of the three key 
themes of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, one of which was reducing social 
isolation and loneliness. Partners were taking a holistic approach to turn this 
strategy into action.  

 Councillor Swaddle asked how the Wellbeing Board would measure how and if 
social isolation and loneliness was reducing.  Graham Ebers commented that it was 
often a matter of identifying who was lonely.  When the Wellbeing Board was 
updated it would consider outcomes and measurements.  However, the action plan 
was currently still under development.  

 In response to a question from Councillor Miall as to which agencies were involved 
in working to reduce social isolation and loneliness, Graham Ebers indicated that it 

5

Agenda Item 21.



 

was a number of partners including the Council, health, voluntary sector and the 
Police.
[...]
ed to a central database.  

 Councillor Jones commented that often those who had been diagnosed with 
diabetes undertook a health programme but then later slipped back into bad habits.  
He questioned whether more follow up work could be undertaken.  Beverley 
Thompson indicated that patients were referred for 24 weeks but this could be 
extended should it be felt that the patient required longer.  However, there was not 
sufficient resources to be able to follow up after several years. 

 Activities for those with cardiovascular problems were discussed. 

 Councillor Grandison asked what could be done to help those who were lonely but 
did not wish to seek support.  He was informed that the coaches would undergo 
behaviour change training.  However, some people would always choose to be 
isolated. 

 Councillor Swaddle stated that no reference had been made to enabling people to 
better connect with family and friends by improving transport, by providing 
additional support to Readibus or Keep Mobile. Graham Ebers indicated that ideas 
were welcome.  Councillor Grandison suggested a discussion take place between 
officers and Readibus.   Graham Ebers emphasised that a number of partners had 
been written to for information as to how they were and would contribute to the 
Strategy priorities.   

 Beverley Thompson informed the Committee of the Celebrate Age Day event that 
would be held in Loddon Valley Leisure Centre on 1 October.  

 

6



 

RESOLVED:  That the update on the Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board: Reducing 
Social Isolation and Loneliness be noted.  
 
18. UPDATE ON WORK OF HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH  
Nick Durman updated the Committee on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough.  
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 A new part time engagement officer, Jo Dixon, had been appointed.  A job 
description for the Healthwatch Manager post had also been produced.  

 The Committee considered the NHS Long Term Plan public engagement report 
which covered Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West.  A Wokingham 
specific report was being produced from the information provided which would be 
presented at the Committee’s September meeting. 

 Councillor Swaddle noted that 69% of respondents had been women and 30% were 
men and questioned why it was not more representative.  Nick Durman commented 
that more women had stopped to answer questions.  

 Nick Durman indicated that Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust produced 
information regarding the number of children and young people diagnosed with 
mental health disorders.  Councillor Jones asked how Wokingham compared with 
other neighbouring local authorities.  

 Councillor Mather highlighted residents’ concerns regarding access to GP 
appointments.  Nick Durman indicated that this was the most common issue raised 
to Healthwatch across the country.  The NHS was considering new ways of working 
such as using paramedics in surgeries.  

 Councillor Bishop-Firth asked if there was a way of measuring how many GP 
appointments a surgery should be offering dependent on the size of its population.  
Nick Durman commented that the demographic of the surgery population was also 
a factor.  He reminded Members that GP practices were businesses.  

 Councillor Bishop Firth asked what the next steps would be should a school pick up 
on a young person who was suffering from loneliness and social isolation.  Nick 
Durman referred to the pastoral role of schools.  If the child was a carer they should 
be made aware of the Young Carers Forum for support.  

 Councillor Grandison expressed concern regarding difficulties in travelling to the 
Royal Berkshire Hospital.  It was hoped that the greater use of community hubs 
may help to alleviate issues.  

 It was agreed that the dates of the CCG public meetings would be circulated to the 
Committee.  

 It was suggested that the Committee request an update on the work of the CCG 
and also community hubs.  

 Members were shown several video clips regarding the Young Carers Healthwatch 
event and Parenting Special Children. 

 Nick Durman informed Members that Age UK Berkshire had contacted Healthwatch 
Wokingham Borough to indicate that they had 6 clients who had been told that 
Wokingham pharmacies would not be able to support them in the provision of 
nomad packs for their medication.  He would be meeting with Age UK Berkshire to 
discuss this. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the work of Healthwatch Wokingham Borough be noted.  
 
 
 

7



 

19. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Committee considered the forward programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year.  
 

 In response to a question from Councillor Swaddle, it was suggested that an update 
on Ambulance response times be scheduled for the Committee’s November or 
January meeting. 

 Councillor Mather requested that the Committee be briefed on Adult Social Care 
and some of the challenges around this area.  It was suggested that the relevant 
Executive Member and Director be invited to provide an update at a future meeting. 

 Councillor Jones asked that the Committee be updated on the lymphedema 
services provided in Berkshire as he had received concerns on this matter from a 
number of residents.  

 It was suggested that CCG be invited to provide an update on their work at the 
Committee’s meeting in September.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 

8



Health Liaison Team

(HLT)

Delayed Transfer of Care 

(DToC)

4th Sept 2019

9

A
genda Item

 25.



What is a DToC?

• As defined by the King’s Fund:

A ‘delayed transfer of care’ occurs when a patient 

is ready to leave a hospital or similar care 

provider but is still occupying a bed. Delays can 

occur when patients are being discharged home 

or to a supported care facility, such as a 

residential or nursing home, or are awaiting 

transfer to a community hospital or hospice.

10



HLT – Function

• To work with hospitals to agree and arrange safe and timely

discharges

• Could be any hospital/hospice but primarily The Royal Berkshire

Hospital (acute), Frimley Park Hospital (acute) or Wokingham

Community Hospital (reablement)

• Over 18 year olds who are Wokingham Residents

• Team facilitates all discharges, with the exception of the Mental

Health Teams patients

11



Meetings we attend as part of 

DToC
If cases are complex or there are family concerns then often a ‘meeting’ is the 

best option to resolve issues

• Multi-Disciplinary Meetings

• Case/Ward/Family Meetings  - formal and informal 

• Case Conferences – formal

• Continuing Healthcare MDT’s 

• Safeguarding Strategy Meetings

• Mental capacity assessments and Best Interest Meetings

• Oak Wing MDT’s

• Integrated triage pathway meetings

• Joint Care Pathway development meetings

12



What  is working well

• Allocation of referrals on the day of receipt

• Dedicated duty for consistent communication /relationships

and to progress work when staff are out of the office

• Weekend cover on a Saturday based at the Acute hospital

• Staff are empowered to make decisions

• Team culture to meet targets

• Strong relationships with colleagues in health developed

over a number of years

• Stable & commited staff team

13



What works for us with

Support around discharges
• Independent Broker to support self funders at an early stage and

Community Home Support (CHS) based in the RBH

• Flexible Step Down beds to facilitate faster discharges based in Suffolk

Lodge (Oak Wing) along with Discharge to assess beds to reduce long

term placements into care homes

• Having dedicated reablement services to support discharge (START

and Intermediate Care)

• Dedicated worker who makes regular visits to the Community hospital

to provide information and sign post where appropriate to reduce

inappropriate referrals resulting in efficiencies

• Close working relationships with Discharge Co-ordinators in Acute and
[...]
h, 41 days social care,

10 days joint

• July 2019 – Total 303, made up of 251 health, 52 days social care

and 0 joint

19



How do we compare?
• Nationally Reported figures for West of Berkshire 2018/19

• Wokingham had significantly lower days delayed than Reading and West Berks

• Wokingham's target for the year was less than 3280 

20



Delays – Causes 

• Complex  financial situations – Court of Protection etc.

• Complex family situations

• Safeguarding

• Paperwork, Process and Systems

• Placement vacancies, agency and reablement capacity 

• Continuing Health Care Applications

• Telephone contact with the wards and locum staff

21



Reasons for delays previous 3 

months

22



23



0

50

100

150

200

250

300

N
o

 o
f 

c
u

s
to

m
e

rs

 T
o

ta
l 
D

a
y

s
 d

e
la

y
e

d

P
O

C
 -

 s
e

lf
 f

u
n

d
e

r

R
e
s
id

e
n

ti
a

l 
- 

s
e

lf
fu

n
d

e
r

N
u

rs
in

g
 -

 s
e

lf
 f

u
n

d
e

r

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y

 H
o

s
p

it
a
l

IC
T

C
H

C
/1

1
7

O
th

e
r

Reasons for DToC

Health Delays May - July 2019

May June July

24



What is working to

Identify improvements
• Strong performance management and detailed data recording on all 

potential delays

• Weekly senior management meeting and DASS level meeting with 

West of Berks to identify and address themes/issues

• New Step down facility/discharge to assess available since 1st June 

2019

• Integrated triage and JCP being implemented

• Additional contracted hours for reablement and CHS

• Targeted work to reduce intermediate care delays access to Health 

data base to avoid delays in receiving information and duplication

25



Questions?

26



Berkshire West CCG

Background to the CCG and an 

introduction to the Berkshire West 

Integrated Care Partnership (ICP)

September 2019

Sam Burrows, Deputy Chief Officer, Berkshire West CCG

Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive, Wokingham Borough Council
1

27

A
genda Item

 26.



Background to the CCG

2

•Sam Burrows, Deputy Chief Officer, 

•Berkshire West CCG

28



About the CCG

• Established by the Health & Social Care Act (2012) we are a clinically led, statutory body 

within the NHS which is a membership organisation comprised of all GP practices within our 

boundary

• Single organisation which covers the whole of “Berkshire West” – coterminous with West 

Berkshire, Reading and Wokingham Borough Councils. Annual budget of £678m.

• Responsible for commissioning (buying-in) and managing ambulance, hospital and 

community and mental health services

• Delegated authority from NHS England to commission Primary Care Services

• c. 215 separate statutory duties including:

• acting as funder

• setting local priorities and incentives

• arranging the provision of care by determining needs

• contracting with providers for provision of that care

• oversight of contracts, ensuring best value for the taxpayer

• ensuring the provision of a comprehensive local NHS within the available resources. 3

29



Our principles, vision and values

4

• As a membership organisation, we are committed to working in a democratic and transparent 

manner, underpinned by our CCG Constitution 

• We are guided by our ‘Triple Aim’ of:

• Improving outcomes for patients

• Providing a better experience of our services for patients and their families

• Creating a more financially sustainable environment

• Since our establishment, we have been in the vanguard of promoting collaboration and joint 

working with other NHS organisations, Local Authorities and the Third Sector as the best 

means to achieving better care for patients

• Since 2016 we have been working with our partners to create the Berkshire West Integrated 

Care System (now Partnership), proving the concept for the delivery of transformation 

through joint working. In 2017 we were designated as a National Exemplar (‘Wave 1’) ICS

• In 2019, the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire and Berkshire West STP was designated as a 

Wave 3 ICS and Berkshire West is a constituent part of this arrangement

30



Some of our achievements to date

Working with our partner organisations, including Local Authorities, we have achieved:

 Establishment of a multi-disciplinary integrated discharge service co-located at 
the RBH which includes social workers and focuses on ‘Home First’ for patients.

 Year on year reduction in the numbers of patients delayed (DToCs) in all hospital 
settings including weekly director system meeting oversight to identify and address 
themes through locally agreed coding  

 Specialist response established as collaboration between RBH and SCAS for frail 
fallers with assessment, treatment and installation of equipment if necessary at 
home so as to reduce ED attendances.  Non-conveyance rate maintained of 75-80% 

 Rapid Response and Treatment service established for Care Homes which is a 
medically led multidisciplinary team to assist patients in care homes to remain there 
and avoid hospital admissions.  An 11% decrease in Non-Elective Admissions from 
care homes was seen in Berkshire West

 High numbers of discharge delays seen due to self funders so brokerage service
procured and included within integrated discharge service to aid patients and their 
families.  Also made available to patients in other settings within the system

 Consistent in maintaining mental health parity of esteem across Berkshire West.

5

31



Future developments for the CCG

• Committed to the strengthening of the Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership (see next 

section)

• NHS Long Term Plan was published in February 2019 and the BOB ICS has been asked to 

provide a formal response during the Autumn

• This response is likely to include consideration of the future arrangements for CCGs in this 

larger geography, an issue which is likely to be the subject of consultation with partners later 

in the year

6

32



Primary Care Networks & 

Designing Our Neighbourhoods

7

•Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive, 

Wokingham Borough Council

33



Our vision for integration in Wokingham

8

34



Designing our neighbourhoods

9

Core team Extended team

Collectively managing demand

Health and care support

Prevention and early intervention

Wrap services around patient

Strengthen integration

Redesign pathways (LTC and OPD)

We have been running neighbourhood events in localities….

35



Primary Care Networks

10

A Primary Care Network is a grouping of GP practices working with community services, 

social care and the voluntary sector to plan and co-ordinate care within a neighbourhood of 

30-50,000 patients with a strong focus on understanding population need and responding 

proactively to maintain health and wellbeing.

Primary Care 
Network

GP
Practices

Social care

Voluntary
Sector

Community 
services

Patients

Specialist 
services

From 1st July 2019 all patients should be covered by a Primary Care Network 

36



Primary Care Networks governance

To do this, the PCN Clinical Director will:

• Work with the commissioner to develop, support and deliver local improvement 

programmes aligned to national/local priorities – future expansion of the DES.

• Represent the network at CCG and ICS meetings,  contributing to the strategy and 

wider work of the ICS

• Work closely with clinical leaders from other providers

• Develop relationships and work closely with the LMC

11

What PCNs will deliver:

• Resilient primary care

• Proactive care of at risk patients

• Develop new pathways that reduce reliance on hospital care

• Diversified workforce within the PCN – social prescribers, clinical pharmacists, 
physician’s associates and paramedics

• Neighbourhood teams – district nurses, community geriatricians, dementia workers, 
social care – the “required norm”37



How our joint working fits within 

the broader geography

12

•Sam Burrows, Deputy Chief Officer, 

•Berkshire West CCG

38



How our system fits together

System:
Buckinghamshire,
[...]
ity and social care is increased to provide’ co-

ordinated care that efficiently meets residents’ needs

 The system has a better understanding of the needs of our population allowing 

us to design services more effectively

 A shared understanding of the quality of our services a system-wide approach 

to the delivery and monitoring of quality;

 Make the most effective use of the Berkshire West pound and delivering 

financial sustainability;

 Staff and workplace wellbeing is improved, and a sustainable and highly skilled 

health and care workforce is built in Berkshire West.

16

42



What this means for the Wokingham locality

• For our residents that have been through the MDTs we have seen a reduction in 

emergency admissions of 30%, a reduction in attendances at A&E of 25% and a 

reduction in calls to our out of hour GP service of 27%.

• Community Navigators (Social Prescribing) - In 2018/19 the service received 242 referrals 

with 87% of users reporting that they felt more self-reliant.

• The Care Homes Project reported that at the end of Q3 of 2018/19 the project is reporting 

a 4% decrease in See, Treat & Convey, a 7.5% decrease in A&E contacts and an 11% 

decrease in Non elective Admissions from care homes in Berkshire West.

• Our Street Triage team reported in 2018/19 Q1 and Q2 avoided 69 section 136’s which 

resulted in a saving of £117,990.

• Delayed Transfers of Care days for 2018/19 were 3,001 days v Plan of 3,360 (10.7% 

better than plan). This compares to 3,689 days for the same period in the prior year 

(18.6% reduction year-on year).

17

43



18

Any questions?

44



HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEMS 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
REASON FOR 

CONSIDERATION  

 
RESPONSIBLE 

OFFICER / CONTACT 
OFFICER  

20 November 
2019 
 

Adult Social Care 
and the challenges 
around this area 

Update Update Executive Member for 
Adults Services and 
Director Adult Services 

 
Lymphedema 
services 

Upda
[...]


 YTD – Year to date  

52


	Agenda
	21. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	25. Delayed Transfer of Care
	26. Background to the CCG and an introduction to the Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership (ICP)
	28. Forward Programme
	Glossary HOSC terms




Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 4 SEPTEMBER 2019 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.05 PM
Committee Members Present
Councillors: Ken Miall (Chairman), Abdul Loyes (Vice-Chairman), Rachel Bishop-Firth,
Jenny Cheng, Guy Grandison, Clive Jones, Adrian Mather and Alison Swaddle
Others Present
Jim Frewin, Councillor
Neil Carr, Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist
Graham Ebers, Deputy Chief Executive
20.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Nick Durman (Healthwatch), Councillor Bill
Soane and Jim Stockley (Healthwatch).
21.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 July 2019 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
22.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
23.
PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no public questions.
24.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME
In accordance with the agreed procedure the Chairman invited Members to submit
questions.
24.1

Councillor Gary Cowan asked the Chairman the following question:

Re Item 26 on the Agenda:
Does the Council support the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) policy on its provision
of healthcare in which rural communities will certainly suffer as a result of their one size fits
all policies?
As Councillor Cowan was not in attendance, the following written answer was provided.
Answer
As service provider the CCG decides how health provision is to be delivered and as
partners Wokingham Borough Council aim to work with the CCG to facilitate their needs
where this is possible.
24.2 Councillor Jim Frewin asked the Chairman the following question:
A recent planning application for a local quarry and cement works highlighted that the
planning process does not appear to take health risks as a decision criteria. Will this
Committee consider adding to its work programme a review of how the health care
community can contribute to planning where there are significant community health
concerns and risks as part of the planning application as part of their forward programme?

Answer
The planning system does make a significant contribution to promote the health of our
communities through delivery of well planned development that provides a level of facilities
and amenities to promote a healthy lifestyle.
I am aware that health risk is often raised by local people as a concern about individual
planning proposals such as the recent quarry application. However, national planning
rules require that risks to health are only considered by the planning system to the extent
that they are not addressed by other regimes, for example environmental protection
legislation and policy. If risks are addressed through these other regimes, they are not a
material consideration in the planning application process.
The most positive contribution that Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee can make to
the planning system is to input into the policy making process. The Local Plan Update is
progressing and is scheduled to be the subject of a consultation starting this autumn. If
Members are supportive, the Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee may wish to request
the opportunity to review and comment on related policies ahead of confirming the
consultation.
Supplementary Question
If the Committee decides to give further consideration to this issue, can it look at matters
such as the amount of buffer zone between the activity and schools/care homes and the
introduction of planning conditions which are difficult to enforce such as monitoring the
prevailing wind direction.
Supplementary Answer
The Committee is sympathetic to the request and will consider the matter as part of the
discussion of its work programme later on the Agenda.
25.
DELAYED TRANSFER OF CARE
The Committee received a presentation on Delayed Transfer of Care, set out on Agenda
pages 9 to 26. The presentation was delivered by Janette Ledbrook (Assistant Team
Leader, Community Care) and Helen Spokes (Head of Adult Social Care).
The presentation set out a definition of Delayed Transfer of Care (DToC) and highlighted
the role of the Health Liaison Team in working with hospitals to arrange safe and timely
discharges.
The Health Liaison Team worked primarily with the Royal Berkshire Hospital (acute),
Frimley Park Hospital (acute) and Wokingham Community Hospital (reablement).
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:


Did the data about admissions include information on readmissions to hospital? It was
confirmed that readmitted patients were dealt with by the original worker to ensure a
consistent approach.



What were the different process stages for a typical customer? The different stages
were outlined including referral, case allocation, needs assessment, discharge and
support. NHS and social care staff worked closely to ensure minimum delays through

the process. Sam Burrows (Berkshire West CCG) commented on the positive
improvements to this service over the past two years.


What proportion of transfers were delayed? It was confirmed that around 10% of
transfers were delayed. Joint working was ongoing in order to identify further
improvements that could reduce the number of delayed transfers.



What was the level of agency staff working in the service? It was confirmed that work
had been ongoing to reduce the number of agency staff. However, Wokingham
Borough was an expensive area to live in, which provided challenges in filling posts on
a permanent basis.



Did the service deal with mental health cases? It was confirmed that interventions
under the Mental Health Act were carried out by specialist staff. The Health Liaison
Team focussed more on physical needs.



What was the funding situation for service users from outside the area or outside the
country? It was confirmed that, for services users in this country, the home local
authority would be recharged for any costs incurred. For service users from outside
the EU checks would be carried out to establish whether or not a reciprocal treaty was
in place.

RESOLVED That:
1) The presentation on Delayed Transfers of Care (DToC) be noted;
2) Janette Ledbrook and Helen Spokes be thanked for attending the meeting and
answering Member questions.
26.

BACKGROUND TO THE CCG AND AN INTRODUCTION TO THE BERKSHIRE
WEST INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP (ICP)
The Committee received a presentation which provided background information on the
Berkshire West Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and an introduction to the Berkshire
West Integrated Care Partnership (ICP). The presentation slides were set out at Agenda
pages 27 to 44.
The presentation was delivered by Sam Burrows (Deputy Chief Officer, Berkshire West
CCG) and Graham Ebers (Deputy Chief Executive, Wokingham Borough Council).
The presentation provided background information on:




the Berkshire West CCG, which was established by the Health and Social Care Act
(2012);
the development of Primary Care Networks and Neighbourhoods within the
Wokingham Borough;
linkages with the wider geographical framework – Health and Wellbeing Boards,
Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership and the Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire
and Berkshire West (BOB) Integrated Care System.

During the discussion of this item, the following points were made:



How did the ambulance and fire and rescue services fit within the structure set out in
the presentation? It was confirmed that the ambulance service covered BOB in
addition to East Berkshire, Hampshire and the Isle of Wight. The Royal Berkshire Fire
and Rescue Service was a key partner in the design and development of
neighbourhoods, along with the voluntary sector.



What was the process for developing response times for the different services? It was
confirmed that response times were based on clinical need. Across Berkshire West,
£2m per annum was spent on rapid response teams.



How many Primary Care Networks covered the Wokingham Borough? It was
confirmed that there were four Primary Care Networks (PCN). PCNs were groupings
of GP practices, community services, social care and the voluntary sector which
planned and coordinated care within a neighbourhood comprising 30,000 to 50,000
patients.



Access to GP appointments was an important local issue. What steps were being
taken to reduce waiting times for appointments? It was confirmed that measures were
being introduced to ensure same-day appointments for more urgent cases. In relation
to other appointments, it was felt that waiting up to three weeks for an appointment
was not acceptable. A national access review was under way to address this issue.



What measures were being considered to recruit and retain staff, especially in light of
the potential impact of Brexit? It was confirmed that, as mentioned earlier, the cost of
living in the South East provided additional challenges for recruitment and retention. A
number of measures were being implemented to address this issue.



What were the current pressures on the Royal Berkshire Hospital? It was confirmed
that A&E patient volumes were generally static. However, the complexity of A&E cases
had increased over the past five years. There was some evidence that the birth rate
across the CCG area was falling. However, this may change with the significant
number of new houses to be built over the next ten years.



Were there any plans to deliver GP services on Sundays? It was confirmed that GP
advice could be accessed on Sundays via the 111 service or attendance at the Royal
Berkshire Hospital for more serious cases.



Were there any concerns about recruitment and retention of GPs, especially in the
light of Brexit? There was anecdotal evidence of shortages of doctors and nurses
across the region which could be exacerbated following Brexit.



What progress was being made in relation to the joining up of different IT systems
used by different organisations? It was confirmed that, since 2014, the Connected
Care IT programme had introduced a common IT platform which meant that GPs and
social workers could access patient records quickly and in confidence. This initiative
was very much “ahead of the game” compared to other parts of the country.

The Committee also discussed the potential benefits of a wider public understanding of
which medical practitioners could prescribe which medicines, e.g. doctors, dentists,
nurses, pharmacists, physiotherapists, etc. Also, under what circumstances, if any, was it
possible to self-prescribe.

RESOLVED That:
1) the presentation on the CCG and the Berkshire West Integrated Care Partnership be
noted;
2) Sam Burrows and Graham Ebers be thanked for attending the meeting to answer
Member questions;
3) a further briefing paper be requested, setting out details on which medical practitioners
could prescribe which medicines.
27.
UPDATE FROM HEALTHWATCH WOKINGHAM BOROUGH
As representatives from Healthwatch Wokingham Borough were unable to attend the
meeting, this item was not considered.
RESOLVED That the Healthwatch update be deferred to the next meeting of the
Committee.
28.
FORWARD PROGRAMME
The Committee considered the forward programme for the remainder of the Municipal
Year.
The Chairman referred to the recent successful Member training sessions run by the
Centre for Public Scrutiny and asked the Committee to consider the provision of a session
looking at HOSC issues. Members supported this proposal.
Members discussed the issues relating to the Planning process raised in Councillor
Frewin’s question and agreed that this be the subject of a report to the next meeting of the
Committee.
RESOLVED That:
1) the Forward Programme, as amended, be approved;
2) a Member training session on HOSC issues be arranged.

